Exhibit No.:
Issue:   Prepaid Pension Asset
Witness:  James A. Fallert
Type of Exhibit: Surrebuttal Testimony
Sponsoring Party: Laclede Gas Company (LAC)
   Missouri Gas Energy (MGE)
Case No.:  GR-2017-0215
   GR-2017-0216

periods and because I believe these terms are commonly used in regulatory settings. 6
Q. HAVE YOU REFERENCED ANY OTHER FASB STANDARDS EFFECTED BY 7
THE NEW CODIFICATION SYSTEM? 8
A. Yes.  I also discuss Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 71, Accounting for 9
the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation.  This standard has been included in the new 10
codification system under Topic 980 – Regulated Operations.  I will refer to this standard 11
as FAS 71 herein.  Additionally, this testimony mentions Statement of Financial 12
Accounting Standards No. 106, Employers’ Accounting for Postretirement Benefits 13
Other Than Pensions.  This standard has been included in the new codification system 14
under Topic 715 Compensation – Retirement Benefits, Sub-Topic 60 – Defined Benefit 15
Plans – Other Post Retirement.  I will refer to this standard as FAS 106. 16
III.       RESPONSE TO REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF STAFF WITNESS YOUNG 17
Q. WHAT POSITION HAS STAFF TAKEN REGARDING THE PREPAID 18
PENSION ASSET? 19
A. Staff contends that prior to 1994, Laclede’s rates were based on contributions to the 20
pension trusts made under the ERISA regulations (Young Rebuttal, page 9, line 12).  21
Staff further excludes the effect of entries made pursuant to FAS 88 until 1996.  The 22
 3
impact of these positions is to reduce the prepaid pension asset included in rate base by 1
$28,788,411.  2
Q.   WHAT REASON DID STAFF PROVIDE FOR THIS ASSERTION? 3
A. Staff states: “The 1994 (FAS 87) and 1996 (FAS 88) changes in ratemaking methodology 4
were the result of the passage of House Bill 1405 in 1994, which dictated that the accrued 5
FAS 106 (accounting guidance for OPEB expense) shall be used for ratemaking, which 6
led in turn to the use of FAS 87 and FAS 88 for pension ratemaking to maintain 7
consistency in how rates were set for pensions and OPEBs.” (page 10, line 20). 8
 Q. DOES THIS REASON JUSTIFY STAFF’S POSITION? 9
A. No.  Staff may have at times considered or proposed using a contribution basis for 10
pension ratemaking on one occasion prior to 1994, but there is no evidence in the record 11
that the Commission ever approved such an approach.  Staff’s reasoning describes an 12
evolution in its thinking, not a change in the basis for setting rates.  Furthermore, it is 13
illogical that a change in ratemaking caused by passage of a bill in 1994 would apply to 14
FAS 87 in 1994 but wouldn’t apply to FAS 88 until 1996, especially when these two 15
standards are so intrinsically linked. 16
Q. STAFF NOTES THAT CASH CONTRIBUTIONS WERE USED FOR RATES 17
BEGINNING IN 2002 (PAGE 10, LINE 3).  IS THIS RELEVANT TO THE 18
PERIODS IN DISPUTE? 19
A. No.  The parties agree on pension asset balances accrued after 1996.  The key difference 20
between pre-1996 and 2002 is that when a contribution basis was implemented in 2002, 21
the use of that basis was extensively discussed and agreed upon in the Stipulation & 22
 4
Agreement in Case No. GR-2002-356.  No such evidence exists to support Staff’s claim 1
that a contribution basis was used prior to 1996. 2
Q. HAS STAFF PROVIDED ANY EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT ITS 3
POSITION?  4